
WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 14 February 2018
2.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair
Councillor James, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Cook, Dann, Deacon, Loveridge, Dr Mahony, Tuffin, Tuohy and 
Vincent.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter
T 01752 304570
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 6 February 2018

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
1. Apologies  

To receive apologies from Members for non attendance. 

2. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

3. Chairs Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017.

5. Mental Health:  (Pages 5 - 54)

6. Safer Plymouth Partnership:  (Pages 55 - 66)

7. CQC Report:  (Pages 67 - 114)

8. Integrated Commissioning Score Card  (Pages 115 - 124)

This item is for information only. Relevant cabinet members and officers have not been 
asked to attend. If further information is required members are asked to contact the Chair 
and Democratic Advisor. 

Suggestions for future scrutiny of issues arising from this item will be considered during the 
work programme item.

9. Integrated Finance Monitoring Report  (Pages 125 - 138)

This item is for information only. Relevant cabinet members and officers have not been 
asked to attend. If further information is required members are asked to contact the Chair 
and Democratic Advisor. 

Suggestions for future scrutiny of issues arising from this item will be considered during the 
work programme item.

10. Work Programme  (Pages 139 - 142)

The Committee to receive the work programme.



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 December 2017

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 13 December 2017

Present:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, the Chair.
Councillor James, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Loveridge, Dr Mahony, Tuffin and Tuohy and 
McDonald (substituting for Councillor Dann).

Apologies for absence: Councillor Deacon and Dann

Also in attendance: Rob Sainsbury (Chief Operating Officer, Western Locality, 
NEW Devon CCG), Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), Rachel Silcock 
(Strategic Commissioning Manager), Claire Puckey (Dementia Friendly City Co-
ordinator), Darren Stoneman (Senior Community Protection Officer), Anne Smith 
(Plymouth Argyle), Alison Botham (Assistant Director for Children, Young People 
and Families), David Northey (Head of Integrated Finance) Siobhan Wallace (Head 
of Service, Children, Young People and Families), Ross Jago (Lead officer) and Jamie 
Sheldon (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

43. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 

44. Chairs Urgent Business  

The Chair informed Committee Members that the Care Quality Commission 
watched the webcast of our primary care services
[...]
 Stoneman (Senior Community Protection Officer) and 
Anne Smith (Plymouth Argyle) presented this item to the Committee.

The presentation was provided in the main agenda pack.

Key areas of discussion included -

(a) how dementia in Plymouth is set to rise due to aging population;
(b) are there enough care homes in Plymouth to support the predicted rise;



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 December 2017

(c) The Committee commended the team on the work to move Plymouth to a 
Dementia Friendly city.

49. Torbay Children Services  

Alison Botham (Assistant Director for Children, Young People and Families) and 
David Northey (Head of Integrated Finance) presented this item to the Committee.

The presentation was provided and is included in the supplement agenda pack.

The Committee discussed -

(a) discussed whether the risk register will be included in Full Council papers for 
29 January 2018;

The Committee supported the report going to Cabinet in principle and will take a 
view at Full Council.

50. Re-referrals and child protection plans  

Alison Botham (Assistant Director for Children, Young People and Families) and 
Siobhan Wallace (Head of Service, Children, Young People and Families) presented 
this item to the Committee.

The report was included in the main agenda pack.

The Committee noted the update

51. Recommendations from the General Practice in Plymouth Select Review  

The Chair shared with the Committee the recommendations made at the GP Select 
Review which were included in the supplement agenda pack.

Key areas of discussion the use of  “Golden Handshakes” in  Cornwall to 
attract GP’s.

The committee agreed to -

1. to write to the Secretary of state to request that Plymouth is included in the 
areas able to provide further recruitment incentives;

2. explore Primary Care Co-commissioning and future plans for integrated 
Primary Care services.

52. Integrated Commissioning Scorecard  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring 
report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been 
identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers 
had been invited to attend.



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 December 2017

53. Integrated Finance Monitoring Report 2017-18  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring 
report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been 
identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers 
had been invited to attend.

54. Work Programme  

The Committee noted the Work Programme.



WELLBEING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITEEE
14 February 2018

Updates requested:

• Emotional and mental health in children
• The transition from children services to adult services 
• Pathways to work for people with mental health
• Admissions to hospital due to mental health conditions / self-harm in adults
• Support when someone is discharged from the Glenbourne unit

Introduction

Children’s and Young People’s emotional health and wellbeing services are in scope of the 
Integrated Community Health, Wellbeing and SEND Support Services which are being re-
procured locally and, at the time of writing this briefing, are about to go out to tender. 
These services include:

 Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) - including Severe Learning 
Disability (SLD)

 Children’s Speech and Language Therapy (cSALT)
 Public Health Nursing (health visiting and school nursing)
 Safeguarding and Looked after Children (LAC)
 The Children in Care (CiC) Team
 Associated Clinical and Administrative staff

Please note - Due to the current procurement process, commissioners/officers may be 
unable to provide the answers to specific questions if they are deemed commercially 
sensitive at this time.  

For further information about the procurement go to:  
https://www.newdevonccg.nhs.uk/children-
[...]
 recommendations for the 
future.

The transition from children services to adult services - CAMHS to Adult Mental 
Health Services

The NHS has annual and biannual Quality and Innovation (CQUIN) scheme. It is intended 
to deliver clinical quality improvements and drive transformational change. With these 
objectives in mind, the scheme is designed to support the ambitions of the ‘NHS Five Year 
Forward View’ and directly link to the NHS Mandate.

Whilst locally these are no-longer being used as part of the Sustainability & Transformation 
Partnership (STP) financial plan, there do remain national CQUIN’s and for 2017-19 there 
is a ‘Transitions’ CQUIN with the following goal:

To improve the experience and outcomes for young people as they transition out of 
Children and Young People’s Mental Health Services.   

The initial stages of this CQUIN relate to planning and were achieved by the provider.  
Commissioners will be seeking evidence that the ‘planning’ is delivering actions.  Further 
information about national and local CQUIN is attached at Appendix 3.

As well as a transition pathway being in place locally, from a system perspective, Plymouth 
has established a Preparing for Adulthood multi-agency working group.  This group is 
overseeing the local response to the Children and Families Act and Care Act requirements 
around transition planning.  A health and social care focus group (led by the Designated 
Clinical Officer for SEND) has been established to support the sector with reviewing the 
alignment of processes to improve the experience for young people and their families.  
This work will include mental health services and also those young people who are not 
eligible for transition to adult mental health services.



Pathways to work for people with mental health 

Employment Support – this has many different funding streams and whilst not all are 
specific to Mental Health, people with mental health needs are included in this support 
offer.

New sys
[...]
ort for your emotional health and 

wellbeing will be built and delivered around the 

THRIVE framework and its principles. The THRIVE 

framework was described on page 4. Through having one 

framework we will have a shared approach. Through 

working together, we can make it happen.  

 

Priority 1.B: Families, schools, colleges, local  

 communities and services will be able to develop and 

support resilience. Life can present challenges that we 

need to overcome. We all need to learn ways to do this. 

We want to support you in developing the knowledge, 

tools and skills to do this. This will mean that you have 

different ways to manage the challenges in your life. 

 

While we support you to develop these skills, we also 

need to look at the challenges you face and work to 

overcome these. The framework on page 6 shows the 

risk and protective factors to your emotional health and 

wellbeing. Other areas of the Sustainability and 

Transformation Partnership and services within Health, 

Education and Social Care will support these, such as 

safeguarding and making sure you receive outstanding 

teaching. They are an important part of the approach to 

supporting your resilience. 

 

We will also support your resilience by making sure that 

those around you have the tools, knowledge and support 

for their own resilience. Those around you can only 

support you if they are resilient themselves. 

 

Our focus on resilience will be part of our preventative 

approach to emotional health and wellbeing. It is the 

focus of the ‘Thriving’ part of the THRIVE framework. 

The five ways to emotional health and wellbeing (see 

page 2) will be at the centre of this work. 



  

13 

Priority 1C: Your emotional health and wellbeing 

needs will be supported earlier in order to prevent 

enduring and serious mental ill health. We think we 

can do this by identifying your needs and supporting you 

as soon as possible.  

 

We need to make sure that those
[...]
sychology.

 Further co-commissioning opportunities developing between Schools and 

Plymouth City Council focused on Healthy Relationships and Substance Misuse. 

3. Project Recommendations (as agreed by PLT Inclusion)

 Consideration for ongoing contract management process of service offers

 Sustainability planning – funding for the project ends in August 2019 but 

sustainability plans should be considered in 2017/18 to enable effective forward 

planning, these should be linked to Local Transformation Plans

 Schools to engage in Sustainability Transformation Partnership (STP) dialogue 

regarding implementation of the Local Transformation Plan (which may include 

the development of a collaborative framework)

 Understanding and addressing the underlying causes of poor emotional health 

and wellbeing, such as trauma, attachment, adverse childhood experiences and 

public health approaches to prevention such as resilience frameworks

2 of MH Leads from secondary schools



3

 Continuation of exploring co-commissioning opportunities, such as the healthy 

relationships and substance misuse work streams through Commissioner 

engagement in PLT Inclusion 

 Explore and review new ways of working, such as Wellbeing Practitioner role 

(being piloted in 2 schools) and systemic and multi family therapy as targeted 

interventions

END OF REPORT





Appendix 3 – Local & National CQUIN 

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/cquin-2017-19-
guidance.pdf

Annex A Chapter 5 Pages 61-78 
https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/cquin-indicator-specification/

Date/period  
Milestone 
relates to

Rules for achievement of 
Milestone (including evidence to 
be supplied to commissioner)

Date 
milestone 
to be 
reported

Milestone 
weighting 
(% of 
CQUIN 
scheme 
available)

Sending and Receiving Providers to 
jointly develop engagement plan 
across all local providers.

10%

Sending and Receiving Providers to 
map the current state of transition 
planning/le
[...]
rt plan for the individuals concerned, both through provision of 
mainstream services i.e. education, employment or housing and through mentoring support or 
diversionary activities. 

The Prevent Partnership aims to support local communities and agencies to challenge and reject the 
message of extremism

Objectives:

The 2017/18 areas of focus for the Plymouth Prevent Partnership were identified based on the Counter 
Terrorism Local Profile as well as local priorities, with the following outcomes: 
 Increased awareness of the importance of Prevent across key partners in Plymouth. 
 Increased accessibility to Prevent (WRAP) Training for frontline staff, with a specific focus on those 

working in the fields of mental health and autism.
 Strong and active relationships have been established with communities identified as most 

vulnerable / at risk of being drawn into terrorism, as well as with key partnerships such as Plymouth 
Safeguarding Boards and Safer Plymouth. 

 Closer links have been established between Safeguarding and Channel processes

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/counter-terrorism-and-security-bill


SAFER PLYMOUTH

SAFER PLYMOUTH Page 4 of 11

5.4 WELCOMING CITY – Superintendent Craig Downham, Devon and Cornwall Police
Context
Plymouth seeks to deliver stronger, safer communities and good quality neighbourhoods as part of 
delivering its vision to become one of Europe’s most vibrant waterfront cities where an outstanding 
quality of life is enjoyed by everyone. 

The term 'community cohesion' is widely used to describe a state of harmony or tolerance between 
people from different backgrounds living within a community. The key measure of community cohesion 
is the percentage of people who believe people from different backgrounds get on well together in 
their local area. Currently available date indicates that community cohesion rates are poor across the 
City but not especially so amongst Black and Minority Ethnic Communities (BAME). 

W
[...]
This will reduce ASB in the area and give the public 
confidence to report issues.

Prevent

The programme seeks to raise social and 
emotional competence and increase 
empathy amongst children by 
incorporating themes of: British values; 
celebrating and valuing local community; 
understanding different beliefs and 
diversity and promoting Plymouth as a 
great place to live and work. 

A provider has been commissioned to deliver a pilot and 
create an innovative programme which will bring a new, 
exciting and fresh approach to teaching this topic directly to 
schools.
It is expected that the programme will evidence: 
 Demonstrable change in social and emotional 

competence and increased empathy amongst children 
 Positive changes have been achieved in children’s 

attitudes and behaviours 
 Children’s understanding of different beliefs and values 

has improved 
 Increased perception of valuing and celebrating local 

community 
 An greater understanding of British Values amongst 

children and their community



SAFER PLYMOUTH

SAFER PLYMOUTH Page 11 of 11

Community Safety Awareness 
Raising
Over the past 2 years, the partnership has 
delivered a number of events to improve 
public awareness of specific issues and 
available services as well as supporting 
workforce development 

Examples of some of these initiatives:
 Modern Slavery conference – a City wide event was 

arranged with guest speakers from the National Crime 
Agency, Gangmasters Licensing Authority, Devon and 
Cornwall Police, and RESTORE (victim perspective). 227 
individuals attended from across more than 30 agencies 
made up of the statutory, non-statutory, and voluntary 
and community sector. 99% of attendees completing 
evaluation questionnaires (120) agreed that the event 
met their needs and enabled them to identify signs of 
modern slavery. 

 The Plymouth Prevent Partnership arranged and hosted 
a conference for approx. 120 attendees, increasing 
individuals ability to understand the PREVE
[...]
th Health and Wellbeing system was selected following a request from the Secretaries of 
State for Health and for Communities and Local Government to undertake a programme of 20 
targeted reviews of local authority areas. The purpose of the review was to understand how 
people move through the health and social care system with a focus on the interfaces between 
services. 

The local system review considered system performance along a number of ‘pressure points’ on a 
typical pathway of care with a focus on older people aged over 65. It also focussed on the 
interfaces between social care, general medical practice, acute and community health services, and 
on delayed transfers of care from acute hospital settings.  

The review was conducted over a 6 week period with a week-long site visit from the 4-8 
December 2017. The accompanying document presents CQC final Local System Review Report 
of the Plymouth System.

CQC presented their findings to the Plymouth System at a Local Summit on the 2 February 
2018. Plymouth now has twenty days to complete an action plan that responds to the issues 
identified in the report. The Action Plan is designed to be owned by the Plymouth Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  

Recommendations:

The recommendation is for the Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel to:
 Formally accept the CQC Plymouth Local System Review Report
 Agree to formally monitor the Action Plan and receive regular reports





   
                     

Page | 1 

 

Plymouth 

Local system review report 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date of review: 

4-8 December 2017 

 

Background and scope of the local system review 

 

This review has been carried out following a request from the Secretaries of State for Health and 

for Communities and Local Government to undertake a programme of 20 targeted reviews of 

local authority areas. The purpose of this review is to understand how people move through the 

health and social care system with a focus on the interfaces
[...]
s to ensure that staff are not normalising sub-optimal 

performance. 

 

• Most frontline staff across the health and social care sector we spoke with were positive 

about their relationships with commissioners. They described them as collaborative and 

supportive.  

 

What are the experiences of people receiving services?  

• The experience of people receiving health and social care services in Plymouth was varied. 

We received mixed feedback from people using services and from carers we spoke with. 

They were complimentary about individual staff, but told us they had had negative 



   
                     

Page | 9 

 

experiences of discharge from hospital. 

 

• If people received reablement services they were more likely to remain independent and 

remain at home, additionally if they were under the care of a LWSW locality-based team 

they were likely to only have to tell their story once. 

 

• There were significant pressures within primary care, and GP provision in terms of numbers 

was poor in parts of the city. This meant people could not always access a GP when they 

needed one which placed an additional burden on other services within the system. 

 

• There were services commissioned to prevent unnecessary admissions to hospital, 

however, some were working below capacity and could be better utilised. This meant some 

people were admitted to hospital unnecessarily.  

 

• There were also missed opportunities to better utilise the services and contribution of the 

voluntary and community sector in terms of maintaining people at home and avoiding 

hospital admission. 

 

• If a person went into crisis, they were more likely to be admitted to hospital and experience 

longer lengths of stay due to delays in the assessment processes for both health and social 

care. 

 

• People were receiving direct payments and personal health budgets, but we were told it 

was difficult for people to access information about services available
[...]
hallenges be addressed with a clear focus on the here and now as well as transformational 

change, there was the potential for the strategic vision to be realised.  

 

There had been extensive public engagement in the development of the city’s strategic vision 

and service design. Wider system partners, including health and social care providers as well as 

voluntary sector organisations felt they had collaborative relationships with commissioners and 

there was a commitment for the system to learn and improve together. 

 

Strategy, vision and partnership working 

• There was strength in the leadership and a shared, system-wide commitment to serve the 

people of Plymouth well. While there was recognition that some relationships had been 

challenging and organisational structures had created barriers to integrated working, there 

was a commitment to overcome these. Findings from 160 respondents to our relational 

audit showed some issues still existed around organisational cultural issues, trust, and 

understanding about what services could offer. System leaders need to ensure staff at all 

levels across health and social care are included in the vision and understand their role in 

delivering it. 

 

• The system was on its journey to integration. In 2013 the HWB set the ambition to develop 



   
                     

Page | 11 

 

an integrated system of population-based health and wellbeing to tackle inequalities and 

improve outcomes for residents across the city. The HWB continued to take a leadership 

role, setting ambitions and agreeing strategic approaches. This strategic vision for an 

integrated health and social care system within Plymouth pre-dated the development of the 

STP and system leaders had worked hard to ensure local priorities and challenges were 

well understood at an STP level from a political, commissioner and provider perspective. 

There was representation from Plymouth across the STP structures. 

 

• Leadership 
[...]
son for consideration Responsible 
Cabinet Member /  

Officer

Integrated Fund monitoring 
Report -

Standing Item – Written briefing only. 
Members to advise the Chair if matters 
arising require presence of an officer / 
or addition to work programme.

-

Integrated Commissioning 
Score Card -

Standing Item – Written briefing only. 
Members to advise the Chair if matters 
arising require presence of an officer / 
or addition to work programme.

-

Items to be scheduled

Homelessness to be reviewed 
by Place and Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Reviewed at meeting held on 1 
November 2017

20 
September 

2017
Torbay Children’s Services 5 (High)

Member request – Due to 
announcement of planned state 
intervention

Cllr Mrs Beer / 
Carole Burgoyne / 
Alison Botham

25 October 
2017 Plymouth Education System

Member request –

to review the steps being taken to 
improve attainment levels of pupils, 
particularly for Key Stages 3 and 4, 
engaging with the Plymouth Education 
Board;

Business Case including a full assessment 
of risks.

Item went to 
25.10.17 wellbeing 
meeting

Better Care Plan Assess issues of sustainability in the 
context 

Accountable Care System (STP)New 
Municipal 

Year
Capitated Fair Shares Position 
Statement  (STP)

Select Committee Reviews

29 Nov 17 Primary Care Services

Mar/Apr 
2018 End of Life Care Member request

TBC Urgent Care

18 and 19 
Jan 2018 Budget Scrutiny

28 Feb 2018 GP Select Committee – Update




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Mental Health
	Appendix 1 - LTP re-fresh
	Appendix 2 - EHWB Report
	Appendix 3 - CQUIN
	Appendix 4 - case study
	Appendix 5 - Adults in contact with MH in employment

	6 Safer Plymouth Partnership
	7 CQC Report
	20180131 LSR Report_Plymouth_FINAL

	8 Integrated Commissioning Score Card
	9 Integrated Finance Monitoring Report
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 14 February 2018

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 14 February 2018

Present:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor James, Vice Chair.
Councillors Dann, Deacon, Loveridge, Dr Mahony, Tuffin, Tuohy and Vincent.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Mrs Bridgeman 

Absent:  Councillor Cook

Also in attendance:   Councillor Mrs Beer (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People), Councillor Mrs Bowyer (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care), Dave McAuley (NEW Devon CCG), Lin Walton (NEW Devon CCG), 
Sarah Lees (Public Health), Supt Craig Downham (Devon and Cornwall Police), 
Matt Garrett (Head of Community Connections), Craig McArdle (Director for 
Integrated Commissioning), Anna Coles (Strategic Commissioning Manager) and 
Amelia Boulter (Democratic Adviser).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

55. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.

56. Chairs Urgent Business  

There were no items of chair’s urgent business.

57. Minutes  

The minutes of 13 December 2017 were agreed.

58. Mental Health  

Councillor Mrs Beer (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Councillor 
Mrs Bowyer (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Dave McAuley 
(NEW Devon CCG), Lin Walton (NEW Devon CCG) and Sarah Lees (Public 
Health) were present for this item.



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 14 February 2018

In response to questions raised by the Committee, it was reported that –

(a) every secondary school has a mental health lead that is trained and 
can either signpost or provide help to that young person.  There is a 
whole school approach with staff trained up to recognise young 
people with mental health issues, using simple questioning to identify 
and find the right support.  Also the CAMHS  service now work 
within the schools;

(b) the average waiting time had reduced from 20 weeks to an average of 
6 weeks for a routine referral.  An area of concern was childhood 
trauma and there was increasing evidence of perinatal mental health 
problems for mothers which then affect the babies.  A new service 
was being implemented in Plymouth providing support and specialist 
treatment for mothers as well as looking at the impact of emotional 
wellbeing from an early age;

(c) no suitable information was available within the overview of risk 
factors for emotional health and wellbeing as set out within the Local 
Transformation Plan Refresh because the plan was produced at an 
STP level and that there would be either no uniform measure or 
would have data at a Plymouth level that was not publicly available;

(d) with regard to e-safety they use a whole school approach to 
emotional, health and wellbeing to develop young people’s skills on 
how to use social media responsibly.  They use the Five Ways to 
Wellbeing in all schools, helping young people on how to cope and 
becoming resilient.  Every child would have the same offer across all 
schools;

(e) they do not have any data for Plymouth around young people buying 
prescription drugs over the internet, however, we do have the 
Wellbeing Survey within schools which includes what risk taking 
behaviours young people were involved in.  This issue would need to 
be tackled at a global level and would be beyond what we could do 
locally;

(f) the number of people accessing specialist mental health services and in 
employment has been static at 6% and the agencies that support 
people with benefits claims report that there was a big need for 
advocacy around the review of PIPs;

(g) the Home Treatment Team were available every day and around the 
clock to manage the pathways in and out of hospital.  The level of 
support would be dependent on need;

(h) a support service was in place to help veterans to find the services 
they need but this was also reliant on the person identifying 
themselves as a veteran.



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 14 February 2018

The Committee agreed -

1. to be provided with a better understanding of the Local Transformation Plan 
Refresh to include the significance of the plan, what the plan was used for and 
data available at a Plymouth level rather than STP level. 

2. to be provided with the results of the Wellbeing Survey undertaken in 
secondary schools to understand how risk taking behaviour is tracked and 
addressed at a future meeting.

3. that the Chair on behalf of the Committee write to the 3 MPs to highlight the 
growing issues of young people accessing and buying prescription drugs over 
the internet.

59. Safer Plymouth Partnership  

Supt Craig Downham (Devon and Cornwall Police) and Matt Garrett (Head of 
Community Connections) were present for this item.

In response to questions raised by the Committee, it was reported that -

(a) the re-referral rate was below 20 percent in Plymouth and these are 
people going through the service again after another episode of 
domestic abuse.  The commissioned contract was looking to 
maximise numbers going through and accessing the service and 
working with providers to make sure people access the most suitable 
services;

(b) so far in Plymouth have not encountered “cuckooing” which is when a 
vulnerable drug user being used by a person outside of the area to 
deal drugs from their home or to stay occasionally at their home.  
Working with the voluntary and community sector for any signs of 
cuckooing.  This is currently more prevalent in Exeter and Cornwall;

(c) Operation Greywild tackles groups or gangs of young people within 
the city centre.  They were working closely with Plymouth City 
Council and partner agencies to deal with and provide support for 
these young people;

(d) training was available for a range of staff including Plymouth City 
Council staff on child sexual exploitation and modern slavery.  The 
Safer Plymouth Partnership has a sub group that raises awareness of 
and deals with Modern Slavery;

(e) they were not aware of any issues with young people accessing 
prescription drugs via the internet.  However, legal highs was an issue 
and this was being addressed;



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 14 February 2018

(f) the Rees Youth Centre was being used as a community centre and it 
was reported that there had been a spike in anti-social behaviour in 
the area;

(g) that the teaching of British Values in schools was taken into account 
by Ofsted during inspections;

(h) the reporting of hate crime was going up and this was positive, 
however, there were instances of under reporting for various reasons 
such as people feeling that they weren’t being treated properly or 
taken seriously.  They were working with partners on the importance 
of reporting these types of crime.

The Committee agreed -

1. that a briefing paper outlining youth provision across the city and how anti-
social behaviour is tackled with in the city is provided to the Committee. 

2. for a briefing paper outlining what was provided in schools around the 
Prevent agenda and British values.

60. CQC Report  

Councillor Mrs Bowyer (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Craig 
McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning) and Anna Coles (Strategic 
Commissioning Manager) were present for this item and provided the Committee 
with a presentation.  It was reported that on the whole feedback from the CQC was 
very positive and the next stage they would be producing an Action Plan.
The Committee agreed to:

1. Formally accept the CQC Plymouth Local System Review Report.

2. Agree to formally monitor the Action Plan and receive regular reports.

61. Integrated Commissioning Score Card  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring 
report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been 
identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers 
had been invited to attend.

62. Integrated Finance Monitoring Report  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring 
report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been 
identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers 
had been invited to attend.



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 14 February 2018

63. Work Programme  

The Committee noted the work programme.


